Lacrosse New Brunswick

Constitution

November 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title – Page 1

Table of Contents – Page 2

- Introduction Constitution Page 3
- Mission Statement Page 3
- Vision Statement Page 3
- Value Statement Page 3
- Article 1 Page 4
- Article 2 Page 4
- Article 3 Page 4
- Article 4 Page 4
- Article 5 Page 4

INTRODUCTION

In general, the affairs of Lacrosse New Brunswick (often referred to as L.N.B.) are governed by three main documents: the Constitution, the Bylaws, and the Policy & Procedure Manual.

The Constitution:

The Constitution is the document that outlines the general goals and objectives of Lacrosse New Brunswick, and its purpose or reason for being.

All decisions of the association should be made with the stated goals and objectives of the association in mind.

Mission:

To promote, develop, administer, and govern the indigenous sport of Lacrosse in New Brunswick. Providing opportunities for life-long participation and the pursuit of excellence.

Vision:

A robust provincial sport organization governing a popular sport and cultural experience that fosters inclusive communities, quality programs with a clear athlete development pathway and collaborative multi-sport partnerships.

Values:

Membership

Members, without exception will always be given the highest priority.

Respect

Respect will be given to the game and everyone involved, including coaches, officials, players and volunteers.

Community

A community that is inclusive, diverse, and accessible, striving to engage with people from all walks of life.

Professionalism

Within our code of conduct, we act with integrity and hold ourselves accountable on and off the field.

Communication

We communicate with transparency between all members and associations.

Constitution Articles

Article 1

1.0 The organization shall be known as Lacrosse New Brunswick, which shall herein be referred to as the Association.

Article 2

2.0 The registered office of Lacrosse New Brunswick is to be determined by the acting executive.

Article 3

3.0 The Association will operate under the jurisdiction of the Lacrosse Canada Constitution, Bylaws and Rules where applicable.

Article 4

4.0

The objectives of this Association shall be: i) The sports governing body for the sport of lacrosse, providing administrative and coordinative support to individual lacrosse associations. The association shall act as the legislative body for the sport of lacrosse in New Brunswick.

ii) The association shall be the agency, which is appropriately represented on and in communication with affiliated groups including Lacrosse Canada.

iii) Through its liaison with affiliated groups, the association shall strive to develop the sport of lacrosse in both competitive and recreation areas with a goal of providing participants, coaches, officials, and executive members with the opportunity for skill development, sportsmanship, competition, and personal development.

Article 5 - Winding Up

5.0 In the event of the dissolution of the Association, its property and assets shall, after payment of liabilities, be donated to one or more recognized charitable organizations in New Brunswick as may be decided by the Association in a general meeting.